
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Friday, 15 September 2023, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 

 
 
Pension Board 
Friday, 15 September 2023, 10.30 am, Lakeview Room, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Andrew Lovegrove, 
Cllr Tony Miller. 
 
Member Representatives 
Bridget Clark, Adam Pruszynski, Kim Wright and vacancy. 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies 

 
 

 
2  Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 (previously 
circulated) 

 

 
4  Pensions Committee - 28 June 2023 

To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on 28 June 2023: 
 

• Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 
• UK Stewardship Code 2021 Updated 2023 Submission 
• Pension Investment Update 
• LGPS Central Update 
• Business Plan 
• Training Update 
• Risk Register 
• Governance Update 

 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

 
5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 

To receive a verbal update. 
 

 
6  Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and updated 

Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 

1 - 4 

 
7  Business Plan 5 - 14 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

  
8  Risk Register 

 
15 - 30 

 
9  Governance Update 

 
31 - 42 

 
10  Training Update 

 
43 - 44 

 
11  UK Stewardship Code 2020: The Fund's 2023 Submission 

 
45 - 46 

 
12  Forward Plan 

 
47 - 50 

 
13  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Agenda item 14 as it is likely that exempt information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
local authority holding that information) will be disclosed. 

 

 
14  LGPS Central Update 

 
51 - 160 

 



  

 
Pension Board – 15 September 2023 
 

 
PENSION BOARD 
15 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
PENSION FUND BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2023/24 
AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGETS 2024/25 to 2026/27  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the expected 

outturn of the Fund’s budget for 2023/24 totalling £21.585m that would result 
in an overall forecast underspend of £1,379m. 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report provides members with a forecast outturn for 2023/24 and updated 
indicative budgets for 2024/25 to 2026/27 at Appendix 1. 
 
Background 
3. To ensure good governance, budgets monitor the Fund’s expenditure and financial 
plans assist in mitigating risks by allocating necessary resources to develop the service.  
 
4. A number of services are required to ensure delivery of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority function. The Pensions Committee has 
ultimate responsibility for the procurement and monitoring of these services. It should be 
noted, however, that Worcestershire County Council, which is one of the employer 
bodies whose interests the Committee is responsible for, is at present also the provider 
of a number of these services.  
 
Forecast outturn 2023/24 
5. The attached Appendix shows the total forecast outturn is estimated to be £21.585m 
compared to a budget of £22.964m, an underspend of £1.379m. This underspend is 
driven by an expectation of lower than budgeted investment management fees of 
£1.629m. The main reason for the lower expectation is that mandates were exited 
subsequent to the 2022/23 budget setting exe
[...]
 
 

Background and update 
 

2. A rolling, quarterly Business Plans is produced and no matters have been 
identified that need to be escalated. 

 
3. The average pensions administration target turnaround for July 2023 and the 
LGPS part-year 2023 / 2024 (to 31 July) for all 12 pensions administration KPIs have 
been met with the exception of transfers where there is a backlog because of the 
delayed issue of new factors by GAD meaning that cases could not be processed. 
 
4. The Fund’s performance for the quarter to 31 March 2023 of 2.7% was 0.5% 
below the benchmark that was 3.2%. 
 
5. A pensions administration system provider and the Fund’s independent 
investment adviser have been reprocured. 
 
6. The Fund is in the process of working with the procurement team to reprocure its 
actuarial services. 
 
7. The Fund has successfully recruited to the posts of Membership Manager, 
Communications & Training Lead, and Pensions Officer. 
 
8. The Fund’s key projects are on schedule for completion. 
 
9.  Working with the Council’s Internal Audit team, the Fund has developed a work 
programme which will review the system controls in place; the effectiveness of 
workflow process linking to KPIs; and other areas including data quality / record 
keeping.  
 
10. Work has started with Heywood on rolling out the member self-service portal 
module called TME (transformative member experience). The proposed go live date 
is November 2023. 
 
11. The system functionality used to calculate members benefits for the McCloud 
remedy has been tested.  

 
Supporting information 
 
• Appendix - Business Plan August 2023 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Pension Board – 15 September 2023 

 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Chris Frohlich, Governance & Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: SLoutfy@worcestershire.gov.
[...]
 reprocured our pension administration 
system and recruited to Communication & Training Lead, Membership 
Manager Lead and Project Officer positions. 

 
 

Supporting information 
 
• Appendix - WPF Risk Register August 2023 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
Pension Board – 15 September 2023 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Chris Frohlich, Governance & Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: SLoutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rich Sultana 
Head of Pensions Administration 
Tel: 01905 643805 
Email: rsultana@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 16

mailto:cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:SLoutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:rsultana@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Register 
 

As at August 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

About this Risk Register 
 
The following colour coding is used for the 18 residual risk scores: 
 

• Red       > = 45                   (03 risks) 
• Amber >= 25 but < 45    (11 risks) 
• Green   < 25                      (04 risks) 

 
 
Risk scores can range from 0 to 100 and are derived by multiplying an impact score by a 
probability score as follows: 
 
Impact = 0 (none); 5 (minor); 15 (moderate); 20 (major); or 25 (severe). 
 
Probability = 0 (no chance); 1 (25% likely to happen); 2 (50:50); 3 (75% likely); or 4 (certain 
to happen). 
 
The far-right column, Residual Risk Score, includes upwards or downwards arrows if the 
score has changed since the previous Risk Register (as at May 2023 in this case). 
 
In the far-right column, Residual Risk Score, the scores in brackets below the current score 
indicate what the previous score was, if the score has changed since the previous Risk 
Re
[...]
 training sessions, for example on producing a year 
end return. 
 
We plan to continue to ensure that all data collection processes are clearly documented, 
regularly reviewed, and supported by an audit programme. 
 
We plan to increase the training we deliver to our staff on data. 
 
We plan to continue requiring an annual certificate of existence from our pensioners who 
have either a power of attorney in place or who live overseas. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   ENDS   ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Page 42



  

 
Pension Board – 15 September 2023 

 
PENSION BOARD 
15 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
TRAINING UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews this 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Board reviewed the Fund’s Training Policy & Programme at its meeting 
on 3 March 2023. 
 
3. The Fund’s new Communications and Training Lead started on 7 August, and the 
Training Officer is working full-time on training, now that the 2023 year-end has been 
completed. This implements the new structure for training, and across the whole of 
pensions administration almost everyone is now 100% on their new roles. 
 
4. Across pensions administration the buddying system for new starts, together with 
bespoke training on our processes has seen us add significant further resilience to 
the service. Comparing our August 2022 skills matrix for the Benefits and 
Membership teams to our skills matrix now, a year later, reveals where we have 
boosted scores for our staff; where moving staff internally to gain new skills has 
added to their matrix score; and the extra skilled resource that we have delivered: 
 

a) Headcount has risen from 23 to 31; and 
b) Where a score of 100 is fully competent on a process / a score of 75 

needs limited assistance /  a score of 50 needs ongoing support / a score 
of 25 needs substantial ongoing support, the total score for the 37 
processes that is measured has risen from 16,475 to 22,625.  

 
5. Specifically the Training Officer has delivered training to pensions administration 
staff on new member starter processes, LGPS calculations, transfers (internal and 
external), end of year procedures and CARE procedures. 
 
6. We will be looking to support a further (we already have 3 studying) 2 members 
of staff to start studying for a CIPP qualification in October 2023. 
 
7. The Training Officer provided induction training for Cllr Peter Stoddart. 
 
8. In July the government launched a now-closed call for evidence on trustee skills, 
capability, and culture. 
 
9. Sections 32 and 33 of the Government’s pooling consultation that closes on 2 
October seeks views on proposals relating to training of Pensions Committee 
members.  

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 10

https://www.worcestershirepensionfund.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-03/wpf_training_policy_and_programme.pdf
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5836&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5836&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/pension-trustee-skills-capability-and-culture-a-call-for-evidence/pension-trustee-skills-capability-and-culture-a-call-for-evidence
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments


 
Pension Board – 15 September 2023 

 
10. We have been supporting Connexus with member-facing communications about 
their intention to leave the Fund. 
 
11. Following the March 2023 review of the Fund’s Risk Register, progress in 
developing mitigating actions for four risks will henceforth be reported as part of the  
Training Updates, so that members can assess whether further mitigating actions are 
appropriate: 

 
a) WPF 02 Insufficient knowledge amongst members of Pensions Committee / 

Pension Board / Pension Investment Sub Committee members. 
b) WPF 03 Failure of officers to maintain a sufficient level of knowledge / 

competence or to act in accordance with our roles and responsibilities matrix. 
c) WPF 21 Failure of business continuity planning. 
d) WPF 27 Incorrect calculation of benefits through human error or delayed 

notification of a death.  
 

12 Progress in mitigating the four risks since the last quarterly Board / Committee 
cycle has included Officers participating in various scheme / industry groups / fora to 
keep up to date on pensions issues. These have included attending a Hymans 
Robertson session about training PB / PC members; a Heywood, our pensions 
administration system supplier, conference; and a Hymans webinar about 
dashboards. Officers have also been continuing to review specialist publications. PB / 
PC members were made aware of a range of PLSA trustee training courses and the 
PLSA conference. 

 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Chris Frohlich, Governance & Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: SLoutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rich Sultana 
Head of Pensions Administration 
Tel: 01905 643805 
Email: rsultana@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper Officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer), there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 44

mailto:cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:SLoutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:rsultana@worcestershire.gov.uk


  

 
Pension Board 15 September 2023 

 
PENSION BOARD 
15 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
UK STEWARDSHIP CODE 2020: THE FUND’S 2023 
SUBMISSION 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. That the Board note the Fund’s successful submission to retain signatory 

status to the UK Stewardship Code 2020.  
 

 
Purpose and Principles of the UK Stewardship Code 2020  
2. The UK Stewardship Code 2020 sets high expectations for how investors, and those 
that support them, invest, and manage money on behalf of UK savers and pensioners, 
and how this leads to sustainable benefits for the economy, the environment and 
society. It is a set of 12 Principles for asset owners and asset managers, and a separate 
set of six Principles for service providers – investment consultants, proxy advisors, data 
providers and others.  
 
Background and update 
3. A stewardship code was introduced in July 2010 by the Financial Reporting Council 
(FRC). It strongly encouraged best practice in respect of investor engagement. The 
expectation was that institutional investors should publish a statement in respect of their 
adherence. Compliance was on a voluntary basis.  
 
4. The Pensions Committee agreed a Statement of Compliance at its meeting on 28 
November 2018 and the Fund became a signatory. 

 
5.  The Committee were informed at its March 2021Committee meeting  that the Fund 
had until April 2021 to apply to become a signatory of the UK Stewardship Code 2020. 

 
6.  The Fund was successful in becoming one of the original signatories to the UK 
Stewardship Code 2020, something which 64 organisations out of 189 organisations 
(147 asset managers, 28 asset owners including pension funds and insurers, and 14 
service providers including data and information providers and investment consultants) 
applying to the FRC did not achieve. LGPSC and West Midlands Pension Fund were 
also on the first list of signatories. 

 
7. The Fund submitted its second (covering January to December 2021) application for 
signatory status at the end of April 2022 and received feedback that it was again 
successful on 2 September 2022. 

 
8.  The Fund’s third submission was submitted on 21 May 2023, and the Fund was 
notified of its continued success on 24 August 2023. In a change to previous practice, 
the FRC decided not to provide successful applicants with bespoke feedback this 
[...]
latest on administration and 
investment areas and CMA investment advisor objectives 
monitoring) 

Y Y Y Y 

Annual Pensions Administration Strategy review   Y  
Annual Investment Strategy Statement / Climate Change Risk 
Strategy / Climate Risk Report / Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
reviews 

  Y  

Training Update  Y Y Y Y 
Budget Y  Y  
Internal Audit report (Inv & Admin)  Y   
Risk Register Y Y Y Y 
Governance Update Y Y Y Y 
Regulatory updates including Scheme Advisory Board updates e.g., 
pooling & responsible investment consultations 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	PENSION FUND BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2023/24 AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGETS 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Recommendation
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	PB 2023 09 15 Fund Admin Budget 2023.24 forecast outturn - App -Pension Fund Outturn 23.24  Budget 2024.25 to 2026.27
	Admin Bud Appendix


	7 Business Plan
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background and update
	Contact Points

	PB 2023 09 15 Business Plan - App Business Plan Aug 23
	Business Plan August 2023
	Business Plan August 2023 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1



	8 Risk Register
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background and update
	Contact Points

	PB 2023 09 15 Risk Register - App - Risk Register Aug 23
	V1 Risk Register front August 2023
	V3 August 2023 Risk Register spreadsheet
	Risk Register



	9 Governance Update
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points

	PB 2023 09 15 Governance Update - App 1 Good Governance Position Statement
	PB 2023 09 15 Governance Update - App 2 Data Improvement Plan

	10 Training Update
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points


	11 UK Stewardship Code 2020: The Fund's 2023 Submission
	PENSION BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points


	12 Forward Plan
	PENSIONS BOARD
	15 SEPTEMBER 2023
	FORWARD PLAN
	Recommendation
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	PB 2023 09 15 Forward Plan - App

	14 LGPS Central Update
	PB 2023 09 15 LGPS Central Update - App1 - EM 3Y Review - Final
	PB 2023 09 15 LGPS Central Update - App2 PE 2023 Sub Fund Business Case






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Friday, 15 September 2023 
Date of Issue: 22 September 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 15 September 2023, 10.30 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Tony Miller, Bridget Clark 
and Adam Pruszynski 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre, Chairman of the Pensions Committee was also in 
attendance. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on 28 June 2023 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
304 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 

 
An apology was received from Andrew Lovegrove. 
 

305 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips declared interests as the Chairman of the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Bridget Clark declared interests as a retired member of Worcestershire 
Pension Fund, employed in another regional local authority (Dudley MBC) with 
responsibility for the pensions team, working as a consultant for LGPS appeals 
and her husband being a member of Worcestershire Pension Fund. 
 

306 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 
 



 
Pension Board Friday, 15 September 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Minutes of the inquorate meeting of the Board held on 6 June were also 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

307 Pensions Committee - 28 June 2023 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Noted. 
 

308 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Chairman provided the Board with a verbal update on Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB).and the following points were made: 
 

• The Government had published its long-awaited consultation on 
pooling. The key message was an expectation that all funds should 
engage in pooling. The SAB was drafting its own response to the 
consultation. SAB welcomed the benefits of scale and the creation of 
centres of expertise that pooling brought. The Government were also 
expecting pension funds to further investment in infrastructure as part of 
the Government Levelling Up policy. SAB’s view was that funds were 
already investing in infrastructure, having undertaken due diligence, 
taking into account the fiduciary duty to its members and assessing all 
the risks. If the Government intended to dictate to funds, it should 
provide appropriate Levelling Up funding  

• Boycotts Bill – The implications for pension funds of this Bill was that 
they needed to be careful where investments were made to ensure they 
were not acting contrary to Government Policy 

• Gender Pay Gap – Pension funds should be cognisant of the fact that 
70% of members in receipt of a pension were female, many of whom 
had worked in part time toles. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Sherief Loutfy explained that an important 
aspect of the way in which this Fund operated was its ability to manage 
its own risk appetite. It was far from ideal for the Government to dictate 
to this Fund how it managed its investments as it would impact on the 
Fund’s risk appetite and on what was in the best interests of Fund 
members. This issue would be the main focus of this Fund’s response 
which was currently in draft form. Other partner funds as well as LGPSC 
would also be submitting a response 

• Concern was expressed that the Government’s approach to investment 
was based on political rather than financial reasons 

• Concern was expressed that this Fund had not benefited financially 
from pooling. At present it felt like funds were being dictated to rather 
than working in partnership with LGPSC. The Chairman indicated that 
there were good examples of partnership working within pools in the 
country 



 
Pension Board Friday, 15 September 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

• The Chairman commented that the Government had indicated that 
eventually they would want the number of pools to be reduced however 
he considered that this should be a decision for individual funds to take 

• In response to a query, Sherief Loutfy explained that due to time 
pressures, it had not been possible to liaise with partner funds to 
provide a consistent response to the Government’s consultation. 
LGPSC would also be provided a response but this had yet to be 
submitted.  

 
The Board noted the Scheme Advisory Board update. 
 

309 Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and 
updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Agenda item 
6) 
 
The Board reviewed the Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and 
updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Sherief Loutfy indicated that the staffing costs 
set out in the budget reflected the outcome of the recent recruitment. A 
vacancy factor had not been included 

• Sherief Loutfy confirmed that external fees were always negotiated, and 
discounts sought wherever possible. An example of ongoing 
negotiations with LGPS Central’s Infrastructure Fund was given. 

 
The Board noted the Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and 
updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 

310 Business Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and commented that the Fund had been 
experiencing delays with receiving AVC payments made to some members 
because of IT issues experienced at Scottish Widows. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Chairman welcomed the staged roll out of the member self-service 
portal module called TME (transformative member experience). 

• The level of impact on members and action taken by the Fund to 
escalate the issue with Scottish Widows was queried. Richard Sultana 
commented that 5 AVC payments which equated to 64 members had 
been impacted by the issue. The Fund was liaising with partner funds 
and had escalated the matter directly with Scottish Widows. If 
necessary, the matter would be raised with the Pension Regulator. 

 
The Board noted the Business Plan. 
 

311 Risk Register (Agenda item 8) 



 
Pension Board Friday, 15 September 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The Board noted the Risk Register. 
 

312 Risk Register (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board noted the Governance Update. 
 

313 Training Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board reviewed the Training update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• It was requested that more training be provided on line to enable those 
members with other commitments to be able to attend 

• It was important to provide a flexible approach to training because not 
everyone liked to learn in the same way 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that when the Fund 
created an apprenticeship, if possible a vacancy was held to give that 
person an opportunity to get a job at the end of their apprenticeship 

• It was queried whether staff were provided with the opportunity to study 
for a professional degree as part of their career development. Richard 
Sultana responded that some members of the team had been studying 
for a relevant degree. However that qualification had subsequently 
changed and it was now considered more beneficial to provide 
opportunities to study for specific qualifications relevant to individuals 
roles. Every effort was made not to pigeon hole studying to a particular 
aspect of the work to provide more options for staff to pursue a career in 
Pension Administration  

• It was difficult to attract and retain staff in the current job market and 
therefore it was important to make every effort to keep and develop the 
Fund’s own staff. Therefore, the creation of a career pathway for staff 
was to be commended.   

 
The Board noted the Training Update. 
 

314 UK Stewardship Code 2020: The Fund's 2023 Submission 
(Agenda item 11) 
 
Sherief Loutfy introduced the report and commented that the FRC no longer 
provided detailed feedback on the Stewardship Code submission. The 
intention in the future was to work with the Pension Committee Chair to 
streamline the submission to make it more user friendly. LGPSC would also be 
looking to simplify their own submission going forward.  
 
The Board noted UK Stewardship Code 2020: The Fund's 2023 
Submission, in particular acknowledging the Fund’s success in retaining 
its signatory status. 
 

315 Forward Plan (Agenda item 12) 



 
Pension Board Friday, 15 September 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

 
Sherief Loutfy introduced the report and commented that the audit of the 
Pension Fund Accounts was on track to be completed in time to report to the 
meeting of the Pensions Committee in November. However, there were issues 
outside the Fund’s control in relation to external audit staff recruitment that 
could delay the formal sign off. 
 
It was requested that an update on the TME be reported to the November 
Board meeting. It was also requested that date of the next Board meeting in 
November be moved. 
 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 

316 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 13) 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
item 14 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings.) 
 

317 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Board noted the LGPS Central update. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.30pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


